CITY OF NORTHFIELD, NJ ORDINANCE NO. 7-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE XIII F, SECTIONS 111-26.23, 111-26.25 AND 111-26.32 OF THE CITY OF NORTHFIELD CODE ENTITLED VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Northfield, Atlantic County, is of the opinion that the public interest will best be served by revising §111-26.23, §111-26.25 and §111-26.32 of the Code of the City of Northfield;

NOW, THEREFORE, **BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Northfield as follows:

1. Chapter 111, Section 26.23, of the Code of the City of Northfield is hereby amended as follows (deleted language is stricken; additional language is underlined):

§ 111-26.23

Parking regulations; handicapped parking.

- A. (i) All vehicles must park in designated areas and between the lines provided.
- (ii) As authorized by and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:4-197(g), all vehicles shall comply with any and all signage on or upon the Northfield Community School property regulating the parking of vehicles in any manner, including but not limited to location regulations and time regulations.

§ 111-26.25

Through streets; stop intersections.

A. Through streets. The following streets or parts of streets are hereby designated as through streets. Stop signs shall be installed <u>and complied with by operators of vehicles</u> on the near right side of each street intersecting the through street, except where yield signs are provided for in the designation:

Name of Street Limits
Northfield Community School Drive Entire length

B. No change.

§ 111-26.32

Violations and penalties.

Unless another penalty is expressly provided by New Jersey statute, every person convicted of a violation of this article or any supplement thereto shall be liable to a penalty of not more than \$200 \$27, payable through the Violations Bureau of the City of Northfield, or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 15 days, or both.

- 2. All Ordinances or portions thereof which are inconsistent in whole or in part with the provisions contained herein are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect following its advertisement, public hearing and adoption in accordance with the law.

Mary Canesi, RMC Erland V. L. Chau

Municipal Clerk Mayor

The above Ordinance was introduced and passed on its first reading at a regular meeting of the Council of the City of Northfield, New Jersey held on April 2, 2019, and was taken up for a second reading, public hearing and final passage at a meeting of said Council held on April 16, 2019, in Council Chambers, City Hall, Northfield, New Jersey.

FIRST READING: April 2, 2019
PUBLICATION: April 6, 2019
SECOND READING: April 16, 2019
PUBLICATION: April 20, 2019